SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 3134/2023

SAKSHI CHATURVEDI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAURABH BASSI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 264167/2023 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 243483/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

Date: 12-02-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vinay Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

We have freely interacted with the child named Pranika in the Chambers.

With the consent of both the parties, we pass the following order:-

i) Without prejudice to the respective rights and contentions of the parties, to begin with, the parties agree that the child namely, Pranika would meet the respondent (father) on 14.02.2024 at 4.00 PM at Iskcon Temple, East of Kailash, New Delhi.

ii) The petitioner shall bring the child to the Iskcon Temple at 04.00 PM and the respondent would be at liberty to interact with the child till 08.00 PM. Needless to say that the child would not be put to any inconvenience.

iii) The child need not remain present on the next date. Learned counsel to report compliance.

Purely subject to the permission of Hon'ble The Chief Justice of India, the matter be re-listed on 20.02.2024 (Tuesday) at 03.45 PM for further directions.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER