SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 3134/2023

SAKSHI CHATURVEDI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAURABH BASSI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 264167/2023 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON and IA No. 243483/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Date: 29-04-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shahrukh Alam, Adv.

Ms. Akriti Chaubey, AOR Mr. Shantanu Singh, Adv. Ms. Sadhana Madhavan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The passport of the child has been handed over by the respondent to the petitioner who is present in person. The rest of the modalities have been discussed in the presence of the learned counsel for the parties. However, it is urged that the matter may be placed for hearing on reopening after ensuing Summer Vacation.

In the meantime, the parties shall act upon as per the modalities and settlement as decided.

Re-list the matter on 12th July, 2024.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH) **BRANCH OFFICER**